
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.   As  part  of  the  State  of  West 
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted online  is publicly posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov  with  any  other  vendor 
responses  to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the 
Purchasing Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Page : 1

Proc Folder :

Solicitation Description :

Proc Type :

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

Solicitation Response

Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130
Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

257829

Addendum No. 8 Drivers License and ID Card

Central Master Agreement

2017-05-03

13:30:00

SR 0802 ESR05011700000005236 1

 VENDOR

000000100868

MORPHOTRUST USA

Comments:

Total Bid : Response Date: Response Time:Total Bid : 

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0802 DMV1700000002

$0.00 2017-05-01 11:02:59

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001

Melissa Pettrey

(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov



Page : 2

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

1 Driver's License and Identification
Cards

4000000.00000EA $0.000000 $0.00

55121802

Driver's License and ID Card production.
Estimated usage over a ten (10) year period.
Cost per card.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

3 Drivers License and Identification
Cards

1000000.00000EA $0.000000 $0.00

55121802

Drivers License and ID Card production.
Estimated usage over a ten (10) year period.
Cost per card.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

4 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly quantity.
Year One.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet



Page : 3

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

5 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage
Year Two.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

6 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Three.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

7 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Four.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet



Page : 4

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

8 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Five.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

9 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Six.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

10 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Seven.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet



Page : 5

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

11 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Eight.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

12 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Nine, first optional renewal ,will be initiated by Agency request, agreed to by the Vendor and processed as a
Change Order authorized as issued by the West Virginia  Purchasing Division.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

13 Hourly Programming 400.00000 HOUR $0.000000 $0.00

81111511

Hourly programming rate.
Estimated yearly usage.
Year Ten. second optional renewal ,will be initiated by Agency request, agreed to by the Vendor and processed as a
Change Order authorized as issued by the West Virginia  Purchasing Division.

Comments: See Exhibit A: Cost Sheet



       Exhibit A:  Cost Sheet
      REVISED  April 10, 2017  

Item Unit Cost
Unit of 

Measure Estimated Quantity  Extended Cost
1 1.70 Cost Per Card 4,000,000 $6,800,000.00
2 Central Issuance, Cost Per Card 4.95 Cost Per Card 1,000,000 $4,950,000.00

   Hourly Programming Rate 
3 Year One 148.00 Per Hour   400 $59,200.00
4 Year Two 151.00 Per Hour   400 $60,400.00
5 Year Three 154.00 Per Hour   400 $61,600.00
6 Year Four 157.00 Per Hour   400 $62,800.00
7 Year Five 160.00 Per Hour   400 $64,000.00
8 Year Six 163.00 Per Hour   400 $65,200.00
9 Year Seven 167.00 Per Hour   400 $66,800.00

10 Year Eight 170.00 Per Hour   400 $68,000.00
11 Year Nine 173.00 Per Hour   400 $69,200.00
12 Year Ten 177.00 Per Hour   400 $70,800.00

        Total Bid Amount $12,398,000.00

 

 

Over The Counter Issuance, Cost Per Card 

 

The Estimated Quantity for items one (1) and two (2) are based on estimated usage over ten (10) years. Cost for 
items  one (1) and two (2) are to be a firm and fixed price for the length of the contract. Vendor should not alter 
pricing page and should fill out pricing page in its entirety. The addition of alterations to the pricing page and/or 
addition of commodities other than those listed on the pricing page online or as an attachment may result in 
disqualification of bid submittal. 



 

 

This PDF contains the following documents in the specified order: 

1. Request for Quotation Cover Sheet 
2. Addendum Acknowledgement Form 
3. Addendum 1 Cover Sheet 
4. Addendum 2 Cover Sheet 
5. Addendum 3 Cover Sheet 
6. Addendum 4 Cover Sheet 
7. Addendum 5 Cover Sheet 
8. Addendum 6 Cover Sheet 
9. Addendum 7 Cover Sheet 
10. Addendum 8 Cover Sheet 

All of these forms are signed by an authorized representative of MorphoTrust USA, LLC, per RFQ 
specifications. 





Page : 2

ADDITIONAL INFORMAITON:

Central Request for Quotation

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Division of Motor Vehicles (WVDMV), for an Open-End
Contract for a license and credential issuance system per the bid requirements, specifications, and terms and conditions that are a part of this
solicitation and attached hereto.

INVOICE TO                                                                                                           SHIP TO

MANAGER

DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
PURCHASING/ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

1317 HANSFORD ST

CHARLESTON WV25301

US

MANAGER

DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
PURCHASING/ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

1317 HANSFORD ST

CHARLESTON WV 25301

US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Driver's License and Identification
Cards

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

55121802

Driver's License and ID Card production

INVOICE TO                                                                                                           SHIP TO

MANAGER

DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
PURCHASING/ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

1317 HANSFORD ST

CHARLESTON WV25301

US

MANAGER

DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
PURCHASING/ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

1317 HANSFORD ST

CHARLESTON WV 25301

US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

2 Hourly Programming

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

81111511

Hourly programming rate

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

EventLine Event Date
1 Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting @1:30 P.M. EST2017-02-23
2 Question Deadline @ 10:00 A.M. EST 2017-03-06

See price sheet

See price sheet























 

 

This PDF contains the following documents in the specified order: 

1. State of West Virginia Purchasing Affidavit 
2. Designated Contact and Certification and Signature page 
3. 8.4 Contract Manager 
4. Exhibit D PII Acknowledgement 
5. Vendor Preference Certificate 

All designated forms are signed by an authorized representative of MorphoTrust USA, LLC, per RFQ 
specifications. However, the Vendor Preference Certificate is not signed as it is not applicable to 
MorphoTrust. 







Robert Mullins
978-215-2886

978-215-2406
rmullins@morphotrust.com







WV-10 State of West Virginia 
Approved I Revised 
12/16/15 VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE 
Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to 
construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) 
preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in 
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing 
Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable. 

1. Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
D Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced­

ing the date of this certification; or, 
D Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of 

business continuously in West Virginia for four ( 4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; 

D 

D 

2. 
D 

3. 
D 

4. 
D 

b 
6. 
D 

Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest 
of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or, 

Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents 
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four ( 4) 
years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, 

Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees 
working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years 
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, 

Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which 
has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and 
employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or 
completing the project which is the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on 
average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are 
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the 
vendor's bid; or, 

Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (i) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or, 

Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: 
Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard 
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is 
submitted; or, 

Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: 
Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for 
purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and 
continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are 
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years. 

7. Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor­
dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. 

D Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
and minority-owned business. 

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the 
requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; 
or (b) assess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to 
the contracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order. 

By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and 
authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid 
the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information 
deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential. 

Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder 
and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchas­
ing Division in writing immediately. 

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive. 

NOT APPLICABLE TO MORPHOTRUST

NOT APPLICABLE TO MORPHOTRUST




